

No. 15-1144

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHARLES FLOWERS,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

TROUP COUNTY, GEORGIA, SCHOOL DISTRICT, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

RUSSELL A. BRITT  
HALL BOOTH SMITH, P.C.  
191 Peachtree St., N.E.  
Suite 2900  
Atlanta, GA 30303  
(404) 954-6939

KENNETH D. JONES  
*Counsel of Record*  
Hall Booth Smith, P.C.  
191 Peachtree Street, N.E.  
Suite 2900  
Atlanta, GA 30303  
(404) 954-6960  
kjones@hallboothsmith.com

CATHERINE E. STETSON  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
Columbia Square  
555 Thirteenth Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 637-5491

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

---

265809



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859



**RESTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
RESTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED . . .	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	2
A. Factual Background . . . . .	2
B. Proceedings Below . . . . .	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION . . . . .	8
I. There is no circuit split. . . . .	8
II. Flowers’s discrimination claim fails even under petitioner’s preferred <i>Reeves</i> standard.....	10
III. The decision below was correct. . . . .	11
CONCLUSION . . . . .	14

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

*Denney v. City of Albany*,  
247 F.3d 1172 (11th Cir. 2001) .....8

*Holland v. Gee*,  
677 F.3d 1047 (11th Cir. 2012) .....8

*Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire and Rubber Co.*,  
421 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2005).....9

*Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.*,  
530 U.S. 133 (2000)..... *passim*

*St. Mary’s Honor Center v. Hicks*,  
509 U.S. 502 (1993).....9

*Vessels v. Atlanta Ind. School Sys.*,  
408 F.3d 763 (11th Cir. 2005).....8-9

*Wilson v. B/E Aerospace, Inc.*,  
376 F.3d 1079 (11th Cir. 2004).....9

STATUTES

Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII .....1, 4, 8, 9

S. Ct. R. 10 .....1
